Agricultural drainage water et
.+ AND DRAINAGE

management in arid T e
and semi-arid areas 6

Kenneth K. Tanji -
Hydrology Program f
~ Department of Land, Air and Water Resources

University of California
Davis, United States of America

Neeltje C. Kielen
Water Resources, Development and Management Service
FAQO Land and Water Development Division

e

~

FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS Bibliothek Wasser und Umwelt

o o H IllIIﬂIIIﬂ!JUIIIIIIII




Contents

FOREWORD

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF BOXES

LiST OF FIGURES

LiST OF TABLES

LIST OF ACRONYMS AND SYMBOLS

PARrT I. FRAMEWORK AND TECHNICAL GUIDELINES

1. INTRODUCTION
Need for drainage of irrigated lands
Need for water conservation and reuse
Towards drainage water management
Scope of this publication

2. DEFINING THE PROBLEM AND SEEKING SOLUTIONS

System approach in drainage water management

Defining the problem

Seeking solutions

Spatial issues

The use of models in recommending solutions and anticipated results
Model characteristics
Regional models

Rootzone hydrosalinity models .
Principles of rootzone hydrosalinity models
Salt balance in the rootzone

3. FRAMEWORK TO SELECTING, EVALUATING AND ASSESSING THE IMPACT OF DRAINAGE WATER
MANAGEMENT MEASURES
Definition of drainage water management and tasks involved
Driving forces behind drainage water management
Physical drainage water management options
Conservation measures
Reuse measures
Treatment measures
Disposal measures _
Non-physical drainage water management options
Emission levels '
Ambient levels
Salinity permits
Charges on inputs
Subsidies on practices
Charging/subsidizing outputs
Combined measures

Page

iii
iv
ix
X

X1

21
21
21
22
22
23
24
25
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
30



vi

Selection and evaluation of drainage water management options
Benchmarking

4. WATER QUALITY CONCERNS IN DRAINAGE WATER MANAGEMENT

Introduction
Drainage water quality
Factors affecting drainage water quality

Geology and hydrology

Soils

Climate

Cropping patterns

Use of agricultural inputs

Irrigation and drainage management
Drainage techniques and design

Characteristics of drainage water quality

Salts and major ions
Toxic trace elements
Agropollutants
Sediments

Water quality concerns for water uses

Crop production

Living aquatic resources, fisheries and aquaculture
Livestock production

Concerns for human health

5. WATER CONSERVATION

Need for water conservation measures

Hydrologic balance =
Irrigation performance indicators \
Source reduction through sound irrigation management '

Reasonable losses

Management options for on-farm source reduction

Options for source reduction at scheme level

Impact of source reduction on long-term rootzone salinity
Maintaining a favourable salt balance under source reduction
Calculation example impact of source reduction on salinity of rootzone
Impact of source reduction on salt storage within the cropping season
Calculation example of impact of source reduction on salt balance of
the rootzone

Impact of source reduction on salinity of drainage water

Calculation example of source reduction and the impact on drainage
water generation and salinity

Shallow water table management

Controlled subsurface drainage

Considerations in shallow water table management

Capillary rise

Maintaining a favourable salt balance under shallow water table
management

Page

30
31

33
33
33
34
34
35
37
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
41
42
43
44

45
45
46
47
50
50
54
55
56
57
58
60

61
62

63
63
64
65
65

66



vii

Page

Calculation example of the impact of shallow water table management
on salinity buildup and leaching requirement 67
Land retirement 69
Hydrologic, soil and biologic considerations 69
Selection of lands to retire 70
Management of retired lands 71
6. DRAINAGE WATER REUSE 73
Introduction 73
Relevant factors 73
Considerations on the extent of reuse 74
Maintaining favourable salt and ion balances and soil conditions 74
Maintaining a favourable salt balance 74
Maintaining favourable soil structure 75
Maintaining favourable levels of ions and trace elements 79
Reuse in conventional crop production 81
Direct use 81
Conjunctive use — blending 82
Conjunctive use — cyclic use 83
Crop substitution and reuse for irrigation of salt tolerant crops 85
Crop substitution 85
Reuse for irrigation of salt tolerant plants and halophytes 85
Reuse in IFDM systems 87
Reclamation of salt-affected land 89
7. DRAINAGE WATER DISPOSAL 91
Requirements for safe disposal 91
Disposal conditions - 92
Disposal in freshwater bodies \\ 93
Disposal into evaporation ponds \ 95
Evaporation ponds in Pakistan 96
Evaporation ponds in California, the United States of America 96
Evaporation ponds in Australia 97
Design considerations for evaporation ponds N 98
Injection into deep aquifers 99
8. TREATMENT OF DRAINAGE EFFLUENT 101
Need for drainage water treatment 101
Treatment options 101
Desalinization 102
Trace element treatment 103
Flow-through artificial wetlands 104
Evaluation and selection of treatment options 107

PART I — SUMMARIES OF CASE STUDIES FROM CENTRAL ASIA, EGYPT, INDIA, PAKISTAN

AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 109
Summaries of case studies 111

REFERENCES 121



viii

Page

ANNEXES 133
1. CROP SALT TOLERANCE DATA 135
2. WATER QUALITY GUIDELINES FOR LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTION FOR

PARAMETERS OF CONCERN IN AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE WATER 161
3. DRINKING-WATER QUALITY GUIDELINES FOR PARAMETERS OF CONCERN IN

AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE WATER 163
4. IMPACT OF IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT ON WATER AND SALT

BALANCE IN THE ABSENCE OF CAPILLARY RISE 167
5. CAPILLARY RISE AND DATA SET FOR SOIL HYDRAULIC FUNCTIONS 175
6. TREES AND SHRUBS FOR SALTLAND, SALINITY RATINGS AND SPECIES LISTS 183

CASE STUDIES AVAILABLE ON CD-ROM
DRAINAGE WATER MANAGEMENT IN THE ARAL SEA BASIN
DRAINAGE WATER REUSE AND DISPOSAL: A CASE STUDY FROM THE NILE DELTA, EGYPT
DRAINAGE WATER REUSE AND DISPOSAL IN NORTHWEST INDIA
DRAINAGE WATER REUSE AND DISPOSAL: A CASE STUDY ON PAKISTAN
DRAINAGE WATER REUSE AND DISPOSAL: A CASE STUDY ON THE WESTERN SIDE OF THE SAN JOAQUIN

VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-,

~

. System requirements to use the CD-ROM:

* PC with Intel Pentium® processor and Microsoft® Windows 95/ 98/2000/Me /NT/ XP
or s

* Apple Macintosh with PowerPC® processor and Mac 0S8®8.6/9.04/ 9.1/X
* 64 MB of RAM

* 24 MB of available hard-disk space

* Internet browser such as Netscape® Navigator or Microsoft® Internet Explorer
* Adobe Acrobat® Reader (included on CD-ROM})




