# Agricultural drainage water management in arid and semi-arid areas

FAO IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE PAPER

61

by Kenneth K. Tanji

Hydrology Program
Department of Land, Air and Water Resources
University of California
Davis, United States of America

# Neeltje C. Kielen

Water Resources, Development and Management Service FAO Land and Water Development Division

Technische Hochschule Damstadt Institut für Wasserbau und Wosserwirtschoft Fachgebiet Wasserbau

TPI 2 3 MAI 2003

Iow: Nr. R 18230



# **Contents**

Page
iii
iv
ix
ix
xi
xii
1
3 3 5 5 6
9 9 11 13 13 15 15 16 16 16
21 21 21 22 22 23 24 25 27 27 28 28 28 29 29

.

		Page
	Selection and evaluation of drainage water management options Benchmarking	30 31
4.	WATER QUALITY CONCERNS IN DRAINAGE WATER MANAGEMENT	33
	Introduction	33
	Drainage water quality	33
	Factors affecting drainage water quality	34
	Geology and hydrology	34
	Soils	35
	Climate	37
	Cropping patterns	37
	Use of agricultural inputs	37
	Irrigation and drainage management	38
	Drainage techniques and design	38
	Characteristics of drainage water quality	39
	Salts and major ions	39
	Toxic trace elements	40
	Agropollutants	40
	Sediments	41
	Water quality concerns for water uses	41
	Crop production	41
	Living aquatic resources, fisheries and aquaculture	42
	Livestock production	43
	Concerns for human health	44
5.	Water conservation	45
	Need for water conservation measures	45
	Hydrologic balance	46
	Irrigation performance indicators	47
	Source reduction through sound irrigation management	50
	Reasonable losses	50
	Management options for on-farm source reduction	54
	Options for source reduction at scheme level	55
	Impact of source reduction on long-term rootzone salinity	56
	Maintaining a favourable salt balance under source reduction	57
	Calculation example impact of source reduction on salinity of rootzone	58
	Impact of source reduction on salt storage within the cropping season Calculation example of impact of source reduction on salt balance of	60
	the rootzone	61
	Impact of source reduction on salinity of drainage water	62
	Calculation example of source reduction and the impact on drainage	02
	water generation and salinity	63
	Shallow water table management	63
	Controlled subsurface drainage	64
	Considerations in shallow water table management	65
	Capillary rise	65
	Maintaining a favourable salt balance under shallow water table	0.5
	management	66
		00

	Page
Calculation example of the impact of shallow water table management	
on salinity buildup and leaching requirement	67
Land retirement	69
Hydrologic, soil and biologic considerations	69
Selection of lands to retire	70
Management of retired lands	71
6. Drainage water reuse	73
Introduction	73
Relevant factors	73
Considerations on the extent of reuse	74
Maintaining favourable salt and ion balances and soil conditions	74
Maintaining a favourable salt balance	74
Maintaining favourable soil structure	75
Maintaining favourable levels of ions and trace elements	79
Reuse in conventional crop production	81
Direct use	81
Conjunctive use – blending	82
Conjunctive use – cyclic use	83
Crop substitution and reuse for irrigation of salt tolerant crops	85
Crop substitution	85
Reuse for irrigation of salt tolerant plants and halophytes	85
Reuse in IFDM systems	87
Reclamation of salt-affected land	89
7. Drainage water disposal	91
Requirements for safe disposal	91
Disposal conditions	92
Disposal in freshwater bodies	93
Disposal into evaporation ponds	95
Evaporation ponds in Pakistan	96
Evaporation ponds in California, the United States of America	96
Evaporation ponds in Australia	97
Design considerations for evaporation ponds	98
Injection into deep aquifers	99
8. Treatment of drainage effluent	101
Need for drainage water treatment	101
Treatment options	101
Desalinization	102
Trace element treatment	103
Flow-through artificial wetlands	104
Evaluation and selection of treatment options	107
Part II – Summaries of case studies from Central Asia, Egypt, India, Pakistan	
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	109
Summaries of case studies	111
REFERENCES	121

		]	Page
Aı	NNEXES		133
1.	Crop salt tolerance data	<b>∵</b>	135
2.	WATER QUALITY GUIDELINES FOR LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTION FOR PARAMETERS OF CONCERN IN AGRICULTURAL DRAINAGE WATER		161
3.	Drinking-water quality guidelines for parameters of concern in agricultural drainage water		163
4.	IMPACT OF IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT ON WATER AND SALT BALANCE IN THE ABSENCE OF CAPILLARY RISE		167
5.	Capillary rise and data set for soil hydraulic functions		175
6.	Trees and shrubs for saltland, salinity ratings and species lists		183

## CASE STUDIES AVAILABLE ON CD-ROM

Drainage water management in the Aral sea basin

Drainage water reuse and disposal: a case study from the Nile Delta, Egypt

Drainage water reuse and disposal in northwest India

DRAINAGE WATER REUSE AND DISPOSAL: A CASE STUDY ON PAKISTAN

Drainage water reuse and disposal: a case study on the Western side of the San Joaquín Valley, California, the United States of America

## System requirements to use the CD-ROM:

- PC with Intel Pentium® processor and Microsoft® Windows 95 / 98 / 2000 / Me / NT / XP or
- Apple Macintosh with PowerPC® processor and Mac OS® 8.6 / 9.0.4 / 9.1 / X
- 64 MB of RAM
- 24 MB of available hard-disk space
- Internet browser such as Netscape® Navigator or Microsoft® Internet Explorer
- Adobe Acrobat® Reader (included on CD-ROM)